

No. 19-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
444 N. Capitol St. NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
DISTRICT COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT BENEFITS NON-PARTIES AS WELL AS THE PLAINTIFF .....	4
A. Injunctions routinely benefit non-parties	4
B. Many of this Court’s cases have involved injunctions that benefitted non-parties ...	6
C. The courts of appeals have unanimously held that injunctions may benefit non-parties.....	9
D. Neither constitutional nor equitable principles require the benefit of injunctions to be confined to plaintiffs .....	15
E. The APA presumes that courts may issue injunctions that benefit non-parties .....	19
F. Some of the government’s arguments against nationwide injunctions bear on their appropriateness in any particular case, not on the court’s authority to issue them.....	21
G. These injunctions are especially important where federalism is at stake .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	7
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>City and County of San Francisco</i> , <i>California v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 92 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	25, 26
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>City of Berkeley v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. C 14-04916 WHA; No. C 14-05179 WHA, 2015 WL 1737523 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2015) .....	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25, 27
<i>City of Evanston v. Barr</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-7347, 2019 WL 1957966 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2019).....	25, 27
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276, 293 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>City of Providence and City of Central Falls v. Barr</i> , No. 19-1802, 2020 WL 1429579 (1st Cir. 2020, Mar. 24, 2020).....	25
<i>City of Spokane v. Federal Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Decker v. O’Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Dimension Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 744 F.2d 1402 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	13
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F. 3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	13, 20
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Harnett Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v.</i> <i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	17-18
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	7
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Perkins</i> , 107 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1939), <i>rev’d</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Brown &amp; Root Constr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	21
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs., 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)</i> .....	14
<i>New Mexico v. Morton, 406 F. Supp. 1237 (D.N.M. 1975)</i> .....	9
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 951 F.3d 84 (2d. Cir. 2020)</i> .....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. President U.S., 930 F.3d 543 (3d. Cir. 2019)</i> .....	22
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i> .....	7
<i>Printz v. United States, 854 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Mont. 1994)</i> .....	7-8
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp, 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	10
<i>Sable Commc’ns. of Calif., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)</i> .....	8
<i>Sable Commc’ns. of Calif., Inc. v. FCC, 692 F. Supp. 1208 (C.D. Cal. 1988)</i> .....	8
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp., 468 U.S. 841 (1984)</i> .....	8
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc., 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)</i> .....	13
<i>Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d by an equally divided Court, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)</i> .....	11, 12, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2393 (2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C-05-04188 RMW, 2007 WL 2261546 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2007).....	7
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Vulcan Soc'y v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	8
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	19, 20
34 U.S.C. § 10152 .....	24
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	11
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674).....	12
Brief for Respondent, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-674).....	12
Order Granting Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-2991) ...	14, 25
Order Staying Preliminary Injunction in Part, <i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-2991) ...	14, 25
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018).....	17
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	6
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Forms of Review Action in English Administrative Law</i> , 56 Colum. L. Rev. 203 (1956) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. Westlaw)....	5
Getzel Berger, <i>Nationwide Injunctions Against the Federal Government: A Structural Approach</i> , 92 N.Y.U. Law R. 1068 (Oct. 2017) .....	23
Gregg Costa, <i>An Old Solution to the Nationwide Injunction Problem</i> , Harvard Law Review Blog (Jan. 25, 2018), <a href="https://blog.harvardlawreview.org/an-old-solution-to-the-nationwide-injunction-problem/">https://blog.harvardlawreview.org/an-old-solution-to-the-nationwide-injunction-problem/</a> ....	23, 26
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the Universal Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020).....	18, 19
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008).....	17
Spencer E. Amdur & David Hausman, <i>Response, Nationwide Injunctions and Nationwide Harm</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 49 (2017).....	27
Steve Pincus, <i>1688: The First Modern Revolution</i> (2011) .....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2012 Census of Governments</i> (2012), <a href="https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2012/econ/gus/2012-governments.html">https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2012/econ/gus/2012-governments.html</a> (Last Revised: March 31, 2020) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Government Organization Summary Report: 2012</i> (released Sept. 26, 2013), available at <a href="https://www2.census.gov/govs/cog/g12_org.pdf">https://www2.census.gov/govs/cog/g12_org.pdf</a> ...	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts, Green Bay city, Wisconsin</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/greenbaycitywisconsin">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/greenbaycitywisconsin</a> (last visited Mar. 17, 2020) .....	24
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of the Inspector General Audit Division, <i>Audit of the Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Assistance Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Awarded to the Green Bay Police Department, Green Bay, Wisconsin</i> (Oct. 2012) .....	24
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) .....	16
